
Objectivity in stratification, sampling

and classification of vegetation

by

ROBERT HOWARD WESTFALL

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for

the degree

PHILOSOPHlAE DOCTOR (BOTANY)

in the Faculty of Science

(Department of Botany)

University of Pretoria

Pretoria

October 1992

Promoter: Prof. Dr G.K. Theron

Co-promoter: Dr N. van Rooyen

©©  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  ooff  PPrreettoorriiaa  

 

 
 
 



ABSTRACT

Objectivity in stratification, sampling

and classification of vegetation

by

ROBERT HOWARD WESTFALL

Promoter: Prof. Dr G.K. Theron

co-promoter: Dr N. van Rooyen

in the

Department of Botany

for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (BOTANY)

The aims of this study are to increase objectivity in stratifica-

tion, sampling and classification of vegetation, thereby, improv-

ing repeatability, predictability and relevancy of vegetation

classifications.

The aims are achieved by: relating stratification, sampling and

classification to scale; improved small-scale vegetation mapping

using, satellite imagery; improved plant cover estimations; and

vegetation classification by minimum entropy. A comprehensive

computer program package was developed to facilitate the aims of

this study and reduce time spent on vegetation analyses. It is

recommended that the vegetation resource be given the highest

national priority because correct vegetation management can also

ensure conservation of soil and soil water.

L

 
 
 



CONTENTS Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 AIMS 1

1.2 JUSTIFICATION 2

1.3 HYPOTHESES 6

1.4 THESIS ARRANGEMENT 6

1.5 REFERENCES 7

2. STUDY AREAS 11

2.1 PHYSIOGRAPHY 11

2.2 GEOLOGY 13

2.3 SOILS 13

2.4 CLIMATE 14

2.5 BIOTIC FACTORS 15

2.6 PREVIOUS RESEARCH 17

2.7 REFERENCES 19

3. METHODS 24

3.1 PREPARATORY WORK 25

3.1.1 Scale 25

3.1.1.1 Background 25

3.1.1.2 Methods appLied 27

3.1.2 Stand area 28

3.1.2.1 Background 28

3.1.2.2 Methods applied 29

3.1. 3 Reconnaissance 30

3.1.3.1 Background 30

3.1.3.2 Methods applied 31

 
 
 



3.1.4 Stratification

3.1.4.1 Background

3.1.4.2 A method for vegetation stratifica-

tion using scale-related, vegetation-

enhanced satellite imagery

3.1.5 Stand location

3.1.5.1 Background

3.1.5.2 Methods applied

3.1.5.3 PHYTOLOC - A random number generator

and sample-set location program for

stratified random vegetation sampling 44

3.1.6 Sampling unit area

3.1.6.1 Background

3.1.6.2 Predictive species-area relations and

determination of subsample size for

vegetation sampling in the Transvaal

Waterberg

3.2 FIELD SAMPLING

3.2.1 Sampling unit location

3.2.1.1 Background

3.2.1.2 Methods applied

3.2.2 Plant identification and verification

3.2.2.1 Background

3.2.2.2 A new identification aid combining

the features of a polyclave and an

analytical key

3.2.2.2.1 Improvements

3.2.3 Species cover

32

33

35

41

41

41

45

45

47

52

52

52

54

55

55

56

66

67

iii

I

 
 
 



3.2.3.1 Background

3.2.3.2 The plant number scale - an improved

method of cover estimation using

variable-sized belt transects

3.2.3.2.1 Improvements

3.2.4 Floristic data recording

3.2.4.1 Background

3.2.4.2 Methods applied

3.2.4.3 PHYTOCAP. A field-data capture pro-

gram for the PHYTOTAB program package 77

3.2.4.3.1 Improvements

3.2.5 Habitat data

3.2.5.1 Background

3.2.5.2 Methods applied

3.2.5.2 A) Field data

a) stand data

b) Sampling unit data

3.2.5.2 B) Derived data

a) Input

b) Output

3.3 CLASSIFICATION

3.3.1 Background

3.3.2 Methods applied

3.3.2.1 Releve sequencing

3.3.2.1 A) Commonality sequence

3.3.2.1 B) Similarity sequence

3.3.2.1 C) separation unit sequence

3.3.2.2 Releve grouping

67

69

73

74

74

74

78

78

78

80

80

80

86

89

90

92

94

94

98

99

101

103

104

105

iv

.:

 
 
 



3.3.2.3 Species sequencing 106

3.4 VERIFICATION 109

3.4.1 Background 109

3.4.2 Methods applied 110

3.4.2.1 Classification efficiency 110

3.4.2.2 Spatial relationships 111

3.4.2.3 Floristic and habitat relationships 113

3.4.2.4 Classification and field relation-

ships

3.5 DERIVATIVES

3.5.1 Background

3.5.2 Methods applied

3.5.2.1 Primary derivatives

3.5.2.1 A) Plant communities

3.5.2.1 B) Community definition

3.5.2.1 C) Gradients

3.5.2.2 Secondary derivatives

3.5.2.2 A) Structure

3.5.2.2 B) Community composition analysis

3.5.2.2 C) Stand phase analysis

3.5.2.2 D) Community cover assessment

3.6 PHYTOTAB-PC

3.6.1 Classification and data processing

3.6.2 Data bank

3.6.3 External utility programs

3.7 REFERENCES

4. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 PREPARATORY WORK

115

116

117

117

118

118

121

123

125

125

125

127

128

129

130

139

141

142

149

149

------------ -----

v

 
 
 



4.1.1 Scale

4.1.2 Stand area

4.1.3 Reconnaissance

4.1.4 Stratification

4.1.5 Stand location

4.1. 6 Sampling unit area

4.2 FIELD SAl1PLING

4.2.1 Sampling unit location

4.2.2 Plant identification and verification

4.2.3 Species cover

4.2.4 Floristic data recording

4.2.5 Habitat data

4.2.5.1 Field data

4.2.5.2 Derived data

4.3 CLASSIFICATION

4.4 VERIFICATION

4.5 DERIVATIVES

4.6 PHYTOTAB-PC

4. 7 REFERENCES

5. CRITICAL EVALUATION AND CONCLUSIONS

OPSOMMING

SUMMARY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

CURRICULUM VITAE

REFERENCES

APPENDIX I

150

152

154

155

158

160

162

162

164

166

169

171

173

181

185

222

225

228

230

233

245

247

249

250

256

269

vi

 
 
 


	FRONT
	Title page
	Abstract
	Contents

	Chapters 1-2
	Chapter 3
	Chapters 4-5
	Back



