

Objectivity in stratification, sampling and classification of vegetation

by

ROBERT HOWARD WESTFALL

Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (BOTANY)

in the Faculty of Science
(Department of Botany)

University of Pretoria

Pretoria

October 1992

Promoter: Prof. Dr G.K. Theron

Co-promoter: Dr N. van Rooyen



Objectivity in stratification, sampling and classification of vegetation

by

ROBERT HOWARD WESTFALL

Promoter: Prof. Dr G.K. Theron

Co-promoter: Dr N. van Rooyen

in the

Department of Botany

for the degree

PHILOSOPHIAE DOCTOR (BOTANY)

The aims of this study are to increase objectivity in stratification, sampling and classification of vegetation, thereby, improving repeatability, predictability and relevancy of vegetation classifications.

The aims are achieved by: relating stratification, sampling and classification to scale; improved small-scale vegetation mapping using, satellite imagery; improved plant cover estimations; and vegetation classification by minimum entropy. A comprehensive computer program package was developed to facilitate the aims of this study and reduce time spent on vegetation analyses. It is recommended that the vegetation resource be given the highest national priority because correct vegetation management can also ensure conservation of soil and soil water.



CONTENTS

Page No.

1.	INT	1	
	1.1	AIMS	1
	1.2	JUSTIFICATION	2
	1.3	HYPOTHESES	6
	1.4	THESIS ARRANGEMENT	6
	1.5	7	
2.	STUI	DY AREAS	11
	2.1	PHYSIOGRAPHY	11
	2.2	GEOLOGY	13
	2.3	SOILS	13
	2.4	CLIMATE	14
	2.5	BIOTIC FACTORS	15
	2.6	PREVIOUS RESEARCH	17
	2.7	REFERENCES	19
3.	METE	24	
	3.1	PREPARATORY WORK	25
		3.1.1 Scale	25
		3.1.1.1 Background	25
		3.1.1.2 Methods applied	27
		3.1.2 Stand area	28
		3.1.2.1 Background	28
		3.1.2.2 Methods applied	29
		3.1.3 Reconnaissance	30
		3.1.3.1 Background	30
		3.1.3.2 Methods applied	31



	3.1.4	Stratifi	cation	32
		3.1.4.1	Background	33
		3.1.4.2	A method for vegetation stratifica-	
			tion using scale-related, vegetation-	
			enhanced satellite imagery	35
	3.1.5	Stand lo	ocation	41
		3.1.5.1	Background	41
		3.1.5.2	Methods applied	41
		3.1.5.3	PHYTOLOC - A random number generator	
			and sample-set location program for	
			stratified random vegetation sampling	44
	3.1.6	Sampling	g unit area	45
		3.1.6.1	Background	45
		3.1.6.2	Predictive species-area relations and	
			determination of subsample size for	
			vegetation sampling in the Transvaal	
			Waterberg	47
3.2	FIELD	SAMPLING	g	52
	3.2.1	Sampling	g unit location	52
		3.2.1.1	Background	52
		3.2.1.2	Methods applied	54
	3.2.2	Plant id	dentification and verification	55
		3.2.2.1	Background	55
		3.2.2.2	A new identification aid combining	
			the features of a polyclave and an	
			analytical key	56
			3.2.2.2.1 Improvements	66
	3.2.3	Species	cover	67



	3.2.3.1	Background	6/	
	3.2.3.2	The plant number scale - an improved		
		method of cover estimation using		
		variable-sized belt transects	69	
		3.2.3.2.1 Improvements	73	
3.2.4	Florist	ic data recording	74	
	3.2.4.1	Background	74	
	3.2.4.2	Methods applied	74	
	3.2.4.3	PHYTOCAP. A field-data capture pro-		
		gram for the PHYTOTAB program package	77	
		3.2.4.3.1 Improvements	78	
3.2.5	Habitat	data	78	
	3.2.5.1	Background	78	
	3.2.5.2	Methods applied	80	
	3.2,5.2	A) Field data	80	
		a) Stand data	80	
		b) Sampling unit data	86	
	3.2.5.2	B) Derived data	89	
		a) Input	90	
		b) Output	92	
CLASSIFICATION				
3.3.1 Background			94	
3.3.2	Methods	applied	98	
	3.3.2.1	Relevè sequencing	99	
	3.3.2.1	A) Commonality sequence	101	
	3.3.2.1	B) Similarity sequence	103	
	3.3.2.1	C) Separation unit sequence	104	
	3.3.2.2	Relevè grouping	105	
	CLASS. 3.3.1	3.2.3.2 3.2.4.1 3.2.4.2 3.2.4.3 3.2.5.1 3.2.5.2 3.2.5.2 CLASSIFICATION 3.3.1 Backgrow 3.3.2 Methods 3.3.2.1 3.3.2.1 3.3.2.1 3.3.2.1	variable-sized belt transects 3.2.3.2.1 Improvements 3.2.4 Floristic data recording 3.2.4.1 Background 3.2.4.2 Methods applied 3.2.4.3 PHYTOCAP. A field-data capture program for the PHYTOTAB program package 3.2.4.3.1 Improvements 3.2.5 Habitat data 3.2.5.1 Background 3.2.5.2 Methods applied 3.2.5.2 A) Field data a) Stand data b) Sampling unit data 3.2.5.2 B) Derived data a) Input b) Output CLASSIFICATION 3.3.1 Background 3.3.2.1 Relevè sequencing 3.3.2.1 Rommonality sequence 3.3.2.1 B) Similarity sequence 3.3.2.1 C) Separation unit sequence	



		3.3.2.3	Species sequencing	106
3.4	VERIF.	ICATION		109
	3.4.1	Backgrou	und	109
	3.4.2	Methods	applied	110
		3.4.2.1	Classification efficiency	110
		3.4.2.2	Spatial relationships	111
		3.4.2.3	Floristic and habitat relationships	113
		3.4.2.4	Classification and field relation-	
			ships	115
3.5	DERIV	ATIVES		116
	3.5.1	Backgro	and	117
	3.5.2	Methods	applied	117
		3.5.2.1	Primary derivatives	118
		3.5.2.1	A) Plant communities	118
		3.5.2.1	B) Community definition	121
		3.5.2.1	C) Gradients	123
		3.5.2.2	Secondary derivatives	125
		3.5.2.2	A) Structure	125
		3.5.2.2	B) Community composition analysis	125
		3.5.2.2	C) Stand phase analysis	127
		3.5.2.2	D) Community cover assessment	128
3.6	PHYTO	TAB-PC		129
	3.6.1	Classif	ication and data processing	130
	3.6.2	Data bar	nk	139
	3.6.3	Externa	l utility programs	141
3.7 REI	FERENC	ES		142
4. REST	JLTS A	ND DISCU	SSION	149
4 1	DDFDA	DATORY W	OPV.	1/0



		4.1.1	Scale	150	
		4.1.2	Stand area	152	
		4.1.3	Reconnaissance	154	
		4.1.4	Stratification	155	
		4.1.5	Stand location	158	
		4.1.6	Sampling unit area	160	
	4.2	FIELD	SAMPLING	162	
		4.2.1	Sampling unit location	162	
		4.2.2	Plant identification and verification	164	
		4.2.3	Species cover	166	
		4.2.4	Floristic data recording	169	
		4.2.5	Habitat data	171	
			4.2.5.1 Field data	173	
			4.2.5.2 Derived data	181	
	4.3	CLASS	IFICATION	185	
	4.4	VERIF.	ICATION	222	
	4.5	DERIV	ATIVES	225	
	4.6	PHYTO	TAB-PC	228	
	4.7	REFER	ENCES	230	
5.	CRIT	CICAL I	EVALUATION AND CONCLUSIONS	233	
	OPSO	OMMING		245	
	SUM	MARY		247	
	ACK	OWLED	GEMENTS	249	
	CURRICULUM VITAE				
	REFE	RENCE	S	256	
	APPE	NDIX	I	269	

5.